
 

 

 

 

 

October 24, 2016 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 

201 High Street SE, Suite 100 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1166 

 

Attn: Filing Center 

 

RE: Advice No. 16-013/UM 1050/UM 1639 

Compliance Filing – Schedule 192 – Deferred Accounting Adjustment 

 

In compliance with ORS 757.205, ORS 757.210, OAR 860-022-0025, OAR 860-022-0030, and 

OAR 860-027-0300(9), PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company) submits for 

filing the following proposed tariff pages associated with Tariff P.U.C. OR No. 36, which sets 

forth all rates, tolls, charges, rules, and regulations applicable to electric service in Oregon.  This 

filing is made in compliance with Order No. 16-319 and includes an effective date of January 1, 

2017. 

 

Twentieth Revision of Sheet No. 

INDEX-3 

Twentieth Revision of Sheet No. 90 

Index 

Schedule 90 

Table of Contents - Schedules 

Summary of Effective Rate 

Adjustments 

Original Sheet No. 192 Schedule 192 Deferred Accounting Adjustment 

 

The purpose of this filing is to establish a rate adjustment schedule to return to Oregon customers 

the balance of the Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) revenue deferral, net of the 2017 

Protocol Equalization Adjustment deferral, in compliance with Public Utility Commission of 

Oregon (Commission) Order No. 16-319.1 

 

The Company’s OATT revenue deferral was first authorized in docket UM 1639 in Order No. 

13-045, with deferrals beginning in January of 2013.  The Company has received reauthorization 

for OATT revenue deferrals for the calendar years 2014, 2015, and 2016.  Attachment C and 

Confidential Attachment D reflect the monthly calculations of the OATT revenue deferrals from 

January 2013 through December 2016.  Attachment B reflects the calculation of the monthly 

OATT revenue deferral balances including interest. 

 

The 2017 Protocol Equalization Adjustment of $2.6 million was authorized by Order No. 16-

319, which accepted the 2017 PacifiCorp Inter-Jurisdictional Allocation Protocol (2017 

                                                 
1 In the Matter of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power, Petition for Approval of the 2017 PacifiCorp Inter-Jurisdictional 

Allocation Protocol, Docket No. UM 1050, Appendix A, pages 15-16 of 64 (August 23, 2016).   
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Protocol) as filed.  A provision of the 2017 Protocol included the 2017 Protocol Equalization 

Adjustment described as follows: 

 

The Oregon Parties agree that Oregon's Equalization Adjustment of $2.6 million 

annually (or $216,667 monthly) be deferred from January 1, 2017, until the 2017 

Protocol Equalization Adjustment is reflected in base rates through the Company's next 

general rate case.2 

 

Attachment A reflects the calculation of the OATT revenue deferral balance, net of the 2017 

Protocol Equalization Adjustment that is requested for amortization in this filing.  The Company 

proposes a four-year amortization of this balance.  The calculation includes the 2017 Protocol 

Equalization Adjustment of $2.6 million for the 2017 calendar year.  The Company intends to 

evaluate over- and under- collections on an annual basis and to true-up Schedule 192 as needed.3   

 

The proposed change will affect approximately 596,000 customers and the net effect of the 

change is an overall annual rate decrease of approximately $4.2 million or 0.3 percent.  The 

average residential customer using 900 kWh per month would see a monthly bill decrease of 

$0.35 per month as a result of the proposed change.  The calculation of the proposed per 

kilowatt-hour adjustment rates along with the net annual rate impact by delivery service schedule 

is shown in Attachment E. The proposed rate spread is based on equal percentage of present base 

revenues. 

  

To support this filing and meet the requirements of OAR 860-022-0025 and OAR 860-022-0030, 

PacifiCorp submits the tariff sheets listed above with the following attachments: 

 

Attachment A Calculation of OATT and 2017 Protocol Equalization 

Adjustment Balance to Amortize 

Attachment B OATT Deferral Account Balance 

Attachment C OATT Revenue Deferral Calculations (Jan 2013 – Sep 2016) 

Confidential Attachment D OATT Revenue Deferral Calculations (Oct 2016 – Dec 2016) 

Attachment E Calculation of Proposed Adjustment Rates and Estimated 

Impact of the Proposed Rate Change 

 

Confidential information will be provided under the protective order in this docket (Order No. 

15-416). 

 

It is respectfully requested that all formal data requests regarding this matter be addressed to: 

 

By E-Mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com 

 

  

                                                 
2 Id. Appendix A, page 15 of 64 
3 Subsequent updates to Schedule 192 rates would include the 2017 Protocol Equalization Adjustment of $2.6 

million annually until the 2017 Protocol Equalization Adjustment is reflected in base rates through the Company’s 

next general rate case. 

mailto:datarequest@pacificorp.com
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By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 

    PacifiCorp 

    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 

    Portland, OR  97232 

 

Informal inquiries may be directed to Natasha Siores at (503) 813-6583. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

R. Bryce Dalley 

Vice President, Regulation 

Enclosures 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that I served a true and correct copy of PacifiCorp’s Advice No. 16-013/UM 
1050/UM 1639 Compliance Filing for Schedule 192 – Deferred Accounting Adjustment on the 
parties listed below via electronic mail and/or or overnight delivery in compliance with OAR 
860-001-0180. 
 

Service List 
UM 1050 

 
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
 

MICHAEL GOETZ  (C) 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97205 
mike@oregoncub.org 
 

ROBERT JENKS  (C) 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
 

 

ICNU UM 1050 
JESSE E COWELL  (C) 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE 
333 SW TAYLOR ST., SUITE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97204 
jec@dvclaw.com 
 

BRADLEY MULLINS  (C) 
MOUNTAIN WEST ANALYTICS 
333 SW TAYLOR STE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97204 
brmullins@mwanalytics.com 
 

NIPPC 
ROBERT D KAHN 
NORTHWEST & INTERMOUTAIN POWER 
PRODUCERS COALITION 
PO BOX 504 
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040 
rkahn@nippc.org 
 

IRION A SANGER  (C) 
SANGER LAW PC 
1117 SE 53RD AVE 
PORTLAND, OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com 
 

NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS 
GREGORY M. ADAMS  (C) 
RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC 
PO BOX 7218 
BOISE, ID 83702 
greg@richardsonadams.com 
 

GREG BASS 
NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 
401 WEST A ST., STE. 500 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 
gbass@noblesolutions.com 
 

KEVIN HIGGINS  (C) 
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC 
215 STATE ST - STE 200 
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111-2322 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 

 

  



Page 2 of 2 
 

NW ENERGY COALITION 
WENDY GERLITZ 
NW ENERGY COALITION 
1205 SE FLAVEL 
PORTLAND, OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
 

 

PACIFICORP UM 1050 
PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 
PORTLAND, OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 

R. BRYCE DALLEY 
PACIFIC POWER 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST., STE 2000 
PORTLAND, OR 97232 
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com 
 

MATTHEW MCVEE 
PACIFICORP 
825 NE MULTNOMAH 
PORTLAND, OR 97232 
matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com 
 

 

PGE UM 1050 
PATRICK G HAGER 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND, OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
patrick.hager@pgn.com 
 

 

RENEWABLE ENERGY COALITION
JOHN LOWE 
RENEWABLE ENERGY COALITION 
12050 SW TREMONT ST 
PORTLAND, OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 
 

SIDNEY VILLANUEVA 
SANGER LAW, PC 
1117 SE 53RD AVE 
PORTLAND, OR 97215 
sidney@sanger-law.com 
 

STAFF UM 1050 
MARC HELLMAN  (C) 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308-1088 
marc.hellman@state.or.us 
 

JASON W JONES  (C) 
PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 
 

LANCE KAUFMAN  (C) 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308-1088 
lance.kaufman@state.or.us 
 

 

 
Dated this 24th day of October, 2016.         
 

_________________________________ 
       Jennifer Angell 
       Supervisor, Regulatory Operations 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISED TARIFF SHEETS 
 

  



 OREGON 
Tariff Index 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS - SCHEDULES Page 3 

                                                            

 

P.U.C. OR No. 36 Twentieth Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3 
  Canceling Nineteenth Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3 
Issued October 24, 2016 Effective for service on and after January 1, 2017 
R. Bryce Dalley, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 16-013 

Schedule No.  
  

SUPPLY SERVICE 
200 Base Supply Service 
201 Net Power Costs – Cost-Based Supply Service 
210 Portfolio Time-of-Use Supply Service 
211 Portfolio Renewable Usage Supply Service 
212 Portfolio Fixed Renewable Energy– Supply Service 
213 Portfolio Habitat Supply Service 
215  Irrigation Time-of-Use Pilot Supply Service 
220 Standard Offer Supply Service 
230 Emergency Supply Service 
247 Partial Requirements Supply Service 
276R Large General Service/Partial Requirements Service – Economic Replacement 

Power Rider Supply Service 
 
ADJUSTMENTS 

80 Generation Investment Adjustment 
90 Summary of Effective Rate Adjustments 
91 Low Income Bill Payment Assistance Fund 
93 Independent Evaluator Cost Adjustment 
95 Pilot Program Cost Adjustment 
96 Property Sales Balancing Account Adjustment 
97 Intervenor Funding Adjustment 
98 Adjustment Associated with the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and 

Conservation Act 
101 Municipal Exaction Adjustment 
103 Multnomah County Business Income Tax Recovery 
192 Deferred Accounting Adjustment 
196 Adjustment to Remove Deer Creek Mine Investment From Rate Base 
197 Deer Creek Mine Undepreciated Investment Adjustment   
199 Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges 
202 Renewable Adjustment Clause – Supply Service Adjustment 
203 Renewable Resource Deferral – Supply Service Adjustment 
204 Oregon Solar Incentive Program Deferral – Supply Service Adjustment 
205 TAM Adjustment for Other Revenues 
206 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism – Adjustment  
270 Renewable Energy Rider – Optional 
271 Energy Profiler Online – Optional  
272 Renewable Energy Rider – Optional Bulk Purchase Option 
290 Public Purpose Charge (3%)  
294  Transition Adjustment 
295  Transition Adjustment – Three-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out 
296 Transition Adjustment – Five-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out 
297  Energy Conservation Charge 
299  Rate Mitigation Adjustment 
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P.U.C. OR No. 36 Seventeenth Revision of Sheet No. 90 
  Canceling Sixteenth Revision of Sheet No. 90 
Issued October 24, 2016 Effective for service on and after January 1, 2017 
R. Bryce Dalley, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 16-013 

The following summarizes the applicability of the Company’s adjustment schedules 
 

SUMMARY OF EFFECTIVE RATE ADJUSTMENTS  
 

 
 

*Not applicable to all consumers. See Schedule for details. 
 

 

Schedule 91 93 95 96 97 98* 192 196 197 199 202 203 204 205 206 290 294* 295* 296* 297* 299 

4 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x    x x 

5 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x    x x 

15 x x x x  x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

23 x x x x  x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

28 x x x x  x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

30 x x x x  x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

41 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

47 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

48 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

50 x x x x   x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

51 x x x x   x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

52 x x x x   x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

53 x x x x   x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

54 x x x x   x x x x x x x x x x x   x x 

723 x x x x  x x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

728 x x x x  x x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

730 x x x x  x x x x x   x x x x x x x x x 

741 x x x x x x x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

747 x x x x x x x x x x   x x x x x x x x x 

748 x x x x x x x x x x   x x x x x x x x x 

751 x x x x   x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

752 x x x x   x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

753 x x x x   x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

754 x x x x   x x x x   x x x x x   x x 

 
 
 
      (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       (N) 



 OREGON 
SCHEDULE 192 

 
DEFERRED ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT Page 1 

 

 
 

P.U.C. OR No. 36  
  Original Sheet No. 192 
Issued October 24, 2016      Effective for service on and after January 1, 2017 
R. Bryce Dalley, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 16-013 

Purpose 
 This schedule amortizes deferred amounts related to the Open Access Transmission Tariff and 

the 2017 Protocol Equalization Adjustment. 
 
Monthly Billing 
 All bills calculated in accordance with Schedules contained in presently effective Tariff Or. No.36 

will have applied an amount equal to the product of all kWh multiplied by the following applicable 
rate as listed by Delivery Service schedule.   

 
 Delivery Service Schedule  

Schedule 4, per kWh -0.038¢ 

Schedule 5, per kWh -0.038¢ 

Schedule 15, per kWh -0.043¢ 

Schedule 23, 723, per kWh -0.037¢ 

Schedule 28, 728, per kWh -0.030¢ 

Schedule 30, 730, per kWh -0.027¢ 

Schedule 41, 741, per kWh -0.038¢ 

Schedule 47, 747, per kWh -0.024¢ 

Schedule 48, 748, per kWh -0.024¢ 

Schedule 50, per kWh -0.037¢ 

Schedule 51, 751, per kWh -0.058¢ 

Schedule 52, 752, per kWh -0.043¢ 

Schedule 53, 753, per kWh -0.021¢ 

Schedule 54, 754, per kWh -0.028¢ 

 
 This schedule will be terminated at such time as deferred amounts have been fully amortized. 
 
  
 
 

 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

Calculation of OATT and 2017 Protocol Equalization 
Adjustment Balance to Amortize 

  



PacifiCorp Attachment A
Docket UM 1050 - MSP: 2017 Protocol
Compliance filing - Schedule 192 OATT and 2017 Protocol Equalization Adjustment Amortization
Calculation of Balance to Amortize

Balance at 12/31/2016 (18,526,965) see attachment B

Interest Rate 2.20% Current MBTR

Beginning 
Balance Amortization

Equalization 
Adj. Offset Interest Ending Balance

2017 January (18,526,964.8) 347,228.94       216,667.00       (33,449.20)        (17,996,518.1)   
2017 February (17,996,518.1)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (32,476.71)        (17,465,098.8)   
2017 March (17,465,098.8)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (31,502.44)        (16,932,705.3)   
2017 April (16,932,705.3)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (30,526.39)        (16,399,335.8)   
2017 May (16,399,335.8)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (29,548.54)        (15,864,988.4)   
2017 June (15,864,988.4)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (28,568.91)        (15,329,661.4)   
2017 July (15,329,661.4)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (27,587.47)        (14,793,352.9)   
2017 August (14,793,352.9)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (26,604.24)        (14,256,061.2)   
2017 September (14,256,061.2)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (25,619.21)        (13,717,784.5)   
2017 October (13,717,784.5)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (24,632.37)        (13,178,520.9)   
2017 November (13,178,520.9)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (23,643.72)        (12,638,268.7)   
2017 December (12,638,268.7)      347,228.94       216,667.00       (22,653.25)        (12,097,026.0)   
2018 January (12,097,026.0)      347,228.94       (21,859.59)        (11,771,656.7)   
2018 February (11,771,656.7)      347,228.94       (21,263.08)        (11,445,690.8)   
2018 March (11,445,690.8)      347,228.94       (20,665.47)        (11,119,127.3)   
2018 April (11,119,127.3)      347,228.94       (20,066.77)        (10,791,965.2)   
2018 May (10,791,965.2)      347,228.94       (19,466.98)        (10,464,203.2)   
2018 June (10,464,203.2)      347,228.94       (18,866.08)        (10,135,840.3)   
2018 July (10,135,840.3)      347,228.94       (18,264.08)        (9,806,875.5)    
2018 August (9,806,875.5)       347,228.94       (17,660.98)        (9,477,307.5)    
2018 September (9,477,307.5)       347,228.94       (17,056.77)        (9,147,135.4)    
2018 October (9,147,135.4)       347,228.94       (16,451.45)        (8,816,357.9)    
2018 November (8,816,357.9)       347,228.94       (15,845.03)        (8,484,974.0)    
2018 December (8,484,974.0)       347,228.94       (15,237.49)        (8,152,982.5)    
2019 January (8,152,982.5)       347,228.94       (14,628.84)        (7,820,382.4)    
2019 February (7,820,382.4)       347,228.94       (14,019.07)        (7,487,172.6)    
2019 March (7,487,172.6)       347,228.94       (13,408.19)        (7,153,351.8)    
2019 April (7,153,351.8)       347,228.94       (12,796.19)        (6,818,919.1)    
2019 May (6,818,919.1)       347,228.94       (12,183.06)        (6,483,873.2)    
2019 June (6,483,873.2)       347,228.94       (11,568.81)        (6,148,213.1)    
2019 July (6,148,213.1)       347,228.94       (10,953.43)        (5,811,937.6)    
2019 August (5,811,937.6)       347,228.94       (10,336.93)        (5,475,045.5)    
2019 September (5,475,045.5)       347,228.94       (9,719.29)          (5,137,535.9)    
2019 October (5,137,535.9)       347,228.94       (9,100.52)          (4,799,407.5)    
2019 November (4,799,407.5)       347,228.94       (8,480.62)          (4,460,659.2)    
2019 December (4,460,659.2)       347,228.94       (7,859.58)          (4,121,289.8)    
2020 January (4,121,289.8)       347,228.94       (7,237.40)          (3,781,298.3)    
2020 February (3,781,298.3)       347,228.94       (6,614.09)          (3,440,683.4)    
2020 March (3,440,683.4)       347,228.94       (5,989.63)          (3,099,444.1)    
2020 April (3,099,444.1)       347,228.94       (5,364.02)          (2,757,579.2)    
2020 May (2,757,579.2)       347,228.94       (4,737.27)          (2,415,087.5)    
2020 June (2,415,087.5)       347,228.94       (4,109.37)          (2,071,968.0)    
2020 July (2,071,968.0)       347,228.94       (3,480.31)          (1,728,219.3)    
2020 August (1,728,219.3)       347,228.94       (2,850.11)          (1,383,840.5)    
2020 September (1,383,840.5)       347,228.94       (2,218.75)          (1,038,830.3)    
2020 October (1,038,830.3)       347,228.94       (1,586.23)          (693,187.6)       
2020 November (693,187.6)          347,228.94       (952.55)             (346,911.2)       
2020 December (346,911.2)          347,228.94       (317.71)             (0.0)                 

16,666,989.0 (740,028.2)     

Annual Amortization 4,166,747.25 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
 

OATT Deferral Account Balance 
  



PacifiCorp Attachment B
Docket UM 1050 - MSP: 2017 Protocol
Compliance filing - Schedule 192 OATT and 2017 Protocol Equalization Adjustment Amortization
OATT Deferral Account
Actuals through September, 2016

Beg Balancing Deferral Interest rate Interest Ending Balance

2013 January 0.00 79,101.66 7.655% 252.30 79,353.96

2013 February 79,353.96 86,593.97 7.655% 782.41 166,730.34

2013 March 166,730.34 226,634.44 7.655% 1,786.47 395,151.25

2013 April 395,151.25 (838.19) 7.655% 2,518.06 396,831.12

2013 May 396,831.12 (514,650.72) 7.655% 889.93 (116,929.67)

2013 June (116,929.67) (393,469.31) 7.655% (2,000.92) (512,399.90)

2013 July (512,399.90) (539,597.97) 7.655% (4,989.78) (1,056,987.65)

2013 August (1,056,987.65) (383,642.25) 7.655% (7,966.36) (1,448,596.26)

2013 September (1,448,596.26) (193,742.90) 7.655% (9,858.80) (1,652,197.96)

